

C.A. No. 10-56971

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

EDWARD PERUTA, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO, et al.,

Defendants/Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California

Honorable Irma E. Gonzalez, Presiding Judge

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS E. MONTGOMERY, County Counsel
County of San Diego
JAMES M. CHAPIN, Senior Deputy (SBN 118530)
1600 Pacific Highway, Room 355
San Diego, California 92101-2469
Telephone: (619) 531-5244

Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee
William D. Gore

TOPICAL INDEX

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
A. California Law.	2
B. San Diego County Licensing Program.	3
1. The Application Process.	4
2. The Good Cause Requirement.	6
3. The Residency Requirement.	6
C. Appellants’ Claims.	7
1. Edward Peruta.	7
2. Michelle Laxson.	8
3. James Dodd.	8
4. Mark Cleary.	8
5. Leslie Buncher.	8

TOPICAL INDEX

	Page(s)
ARGUMENT	8
I THE PREVAILING JUDICIAL INTERPRETATION OF THE SCOPE OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT DOES NOT SUPPORT APPELLANTS’ POSITION	8
II CONCEALED CARRY LICENSING DOES NOT BURDEN SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHTS	11
A. The Good Cause Requirement Does Not Burden The Core Right.	11
B. The Substantial Burden Approach.	15
III THE SHERIFF’S LICENSING PRACTICES MEET ANY STANDARD OF SCRUTINY.....	17
A. Strict Scrutiny Is Not The Appropriate Standard.	18
B. Intermediate Scrutiny Is Applied When Firearm Possession In the Home Is Involved.	21
C. “Reasonableness” Review Has Often Been Applied.	23
D. Rational Basis Review Would Be Appropriate After <i>Nordyke</i>	25
E. The Sheriff’s Licensing Practices Survive Any Standard Of Review.	25
IV EQUAL PROTECTION.....	27
A. The Sheriff’s Licensing Policy Does Not Violate Equal Protection.	27

TOPICAL INDEX

	Page(s)
1. Compelling Interest.	29
2. Necessarily Related.	30
3. Narrowly Tailored.....	31
B. The Sheriff Does Not Provide Preferential Treatment.	32
V THE ADDITIONAL CLAIMS	36
CONCLUSION	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 32-1	37
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	17
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	29
<i>Benjamin v. Bailey</i> , 552 A.2d 1226 (Conn. 1995).....	20
<i>Bleiler v. Chief, Dover Police Dep't.</i> , 927 A.2d 1216 (N.H. 2007)	20
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	28
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	17, 21
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	21
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 128 S.Ct. 2783; 171 L.Ed.2d 637 (2008).....	passim
<i>Dority v. Roy</i> , 3020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84403 (E.D. Texas Aug. 17, 2010)	21
<i>Erdelyi v. O'Brien</i> , 680 F.2d 61 (9 th Cir. 1982).....	3
<i>Ex Part Leuning</i> , 3 Cal. App. 76 (1906).....	30
<i>Falls v. Town of Dyer, Indiana</i> , 875 F.2d 146 (7 th Cir. 1989).....	33
<i>Freeman v. City of Santa Ana</i> , 68 F.3d 1180 (9 th Cir. 1995).....	35
<i>Gifford v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 88 Cal. App. 4 th 801 (2001)	2, 33
<i>Gonzalez v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Guillory v. County of Orange</i> , 731 F.2d 1379 (9 th Cir. 1984)	32, 33
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	29
<i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	25
<i>Heller v. D.C.</i> , 698 F.Supp.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Joyce v. Mavromatis</i> , 783 F.2d 56 (6 th Cir. 1986)	28
<i>Kelly v. Johnson</i> , 425 U.S. 238 (1976)	22
<i>Klein v. Leis</i> , 99 Ohio St. 3d 537 (2003)	31
<i>Kuzinich v. County of Santa Clara</i> , 689 F.2d 1345 (9 th Cir. 1983)	33
<i>March v. Rupf</i> , 2001 WL 1112110 (N.D.Cal. 2001)	32, 33
<i>Marshall v. Walker</i> , 958 F.Supp. 359 (N.D. Ill. 1997)	26
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , ___ U.S. ___ 130 S.Ct. 3020; 177 L.Ed.2d 894 (2010)	9, 18, 21, 31
<i>McIntosh v. Washington</i> , 395 A.2d 744 (D.C. 1978)	20
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	21
<i>Mosby v. Devine</i> , 851 A.2d 1031 (R.I. 2004)	19, 20
<i>Nichols v. County of Santa Clara</i> , 223 Cal. App. 3d 1236 (1990)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Nordyke v. King</i> , 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 8906 (9 th Cir. May 2, 2011).....	15, 16, 25, 29, 31
<i>Parker v. District of Columbia</i> , 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	23
<i>People v. Ellison</i> , 196 Cal. App.4 th 1342 (2011)	10, 16, 17
<i>People v. Flores</i> , 169 Cal. App. 4 th 568 (2008).....	10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 32
<i>People v. Hale</i> , 43 Cal. App. 3d 353 (1974).....	13, 29, 14, 29
<i>People v. Marin</i> , 795 N.E.2d 953 (Ill. App. 2003)	26
<i>People v. Price</i> , 873 N.E.2d 453 (Ill. App. 2007)	26
<i>People v. Smythe</i> , 817 N.E.2d 1100 (2004).....	26
<i>People v. Villa</i> , 178 Cal. App. 4 th 443 (2009).....	13
<i>People v. West</i> , 422 N.E.2d 9453 (Ill. App. 1981)	26
<i>People v. Yarbrough</i> , 169 Cal. App. 4 th 303 (2008).....	10, 11, 14, 16, 17, 22
<i>Richards v. County of Yolo</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51906 (E.D. Cal. 2011)	10, 16
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	25
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Robertson v. City & County of Denver</i> , 874 P.2d 325 (Colo. 1994)	20
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	28
<i>Salute v. Pitchess</i> , 61 Cal. App. 3d 557 (1976)	3
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 464 U.S. 253 (1984).....	22, 23
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 665 N.W.2d 328 (Wis. 2003)	20, 27
<i>State v. Reid</i> , 1 Ala. 612 (1840).....	29, 30
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 571 A.2d 279 (N.H. 1990)	20
<i>Thornton v. City of Helens</i> , 425 F.3d 1158 (9 th Cir. 2005).....	28
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	24
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	24
<i>United States v. Engstrum</i> , 609 F.Supp.2d 1227 (D.Utah 1009)	21
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. Lexis 49541, *3 (S.D.W.Va., Aug. 4, 2008)	14
<i>United States v. Hart</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77160 (D.Mass. Oct. 14, 2010).....	21
<i>United States v. LeMay</i> , 260 F.3d 1018 (9 th Cir. 2001).....	17, 25
<i>United States v. Mazzarella</i> , 595 F.Supp.2d (W.D. Pa. 2009)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 604 F.Supp.2d 1162 (W.D. Tenn. 2009)	18, 24, 30
<i>United States v. Radencich</i> , 2009 WL 12649 (N.D. Ind. Jan 20, 2009)	22
<i>United States v. Roy</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107620 (D. Me. Oct. 6, 2010).....	21
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	17, 22, 23, 29
<i>United States v. Schultz</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXUS 234 (N.D. Ind. Jan 5, 2009)	22
<i>United States v. Seay</i> , 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 18738 (8 th Cir. S.D. Sept. 8, 2010).....	21
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.2d 638 (7 th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>United States v. Tooley</i> , 2010 WL 2842915 (S.D.W.Va. May 4, 2010).....	22
<i>United States v. Vongxay</i> , 594 F.3d 1111 (9 th Cir. 2010).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 2010 WL 1640340 (E.D. Va. 2010).....	22
<i>Walters v. National Ass’n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	24
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	23
<i>Yohe v. Marshall</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109415 (D. Mass. Oct 14, 2010).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Statutes</u>	
Penal Code	
Section 12025	1, 12, 15, 17, 27, 29
Section 12025(a).....	2, 11
Section 12025(a)(2)	11
Section 12031	1, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 27, 29
Section 12031(a).....	11
Section 12031(g).....	16
Section 12031(h).....	16
Section 12031(i).....	16
Section 12031(j).....	16
Section 12031(l).....	16
Section 12050 - 12054	1, 3
Section 12050	2, 6, 13, 16, 17, 29
Section 12050(a)(1)	2
Section 12050(D).....	7
Section 12050(D)(ii).....	7
<u>Other</u>	
720 ILL. COMP. STAT. ANN. 5/24, Committee Comments 1961 (2003)	26
Adam Winkler, <i>Fundamentally Wrong About Fundamental Rights</i> , 23 Const. Comment 227 (2006)	19
Assembly Bill 2022.....	4
Equal Protection Clause	passim
Second Amendment	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Other

Winkler, *Scrutinizing the Second Amendment*,
105 Mich.L.Rev. 583 (2007).....20, 23
